

No. 17-10812

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In re: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC; DEPUY PRODUCTS, INC; DEPUY
SYNTHESES, INC.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON; JOHNSON & JOHNSON
SERVICES, INC.; JOHNSON & JOHNSON INTERNATIONAL

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, MDL No. 2244
Honorable Ed Kinkeade, District Judge

Kenneth W. Starr
5404 Point Wood Circle
Waco, Texas 76710
Telephone: (254) 644-4970

W. Mark Lanier
Kevin P. Parker
M. Michelle Carreras
THE LANIER LAW FIRM
6810 FM 1960 Rd W
Houston, Texas 77069-3804
Telephone: (713) 659-5200
Fax: (713) 659-2209

Wayne Fisher
Justin Presnal
FISHER, BOYD, JOHNSON
& HUGUENARD, LLP
2777 Allen Parkway, Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77019
Telephone: (713) 400-4000
Fax: (713) 400-4050

Arthur R. Miller
THE LANIER LAW FIRM (Of Counsel)
New York University, School of Law
Vanderbilt Hall 430F
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, New York 10012
Telephone: (212) 997-8147
Fax: (212) 995-4341

Richard J. Arsenault
NEBLETT, BEARD & ARSENAULT
2220 Bonaventure Court
P.O. Box 1190
Alexandria, Louisiana 71301
Telephone: (800) 356-1050
Fax: (318) 561-2591

Jayne Conroy
SIMMONS HANLY CONROY
112 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 784-6402
Fax: (212) 213-5949

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Personsi
Statement Regarding Oral Argumentiii
Table of Authorities v
Issues Presented.....1
Preliminary Statement..... 1
Background.....2
Argument8
A. Mandamus Is An Extraordinary Remedy.....8
B. Petitioners Have Not Shown A Clear And Indisputable Right To
Mandamus Relief.....9
1) Judge Kinkeade Did Not Abuse His Discretion When He Determined
Petitioners Waived Venue And Personal-Jurisdiction Objections For
All MDL Cases For Purposes Of Conducting Bellwether Trials In The
MDL Forum.....10
2) Judge Kinkeade Did Not Err When He Determined His Court Could
Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Petitioners In Respondents’
Direct-Filed Cases To The Same Extent As A New York Court.....17
C. Petitioners Failed To Show They Have An Inadequate Remedy On
Appeal.23
Conclusion28
Certificate of Compliance With Type-volume Limitations.....30
Certificate of Service31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abelesz v. OTP Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980)	8, 9, 10
<i>Am. Airlines v. Forman</i> , 204 F.2d 230 (3d Cir. 1953)	23
<i>Am. Fid. Fire Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for N. Dist. of California</i> , 538 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1976)	23, 24
<i>April-Marcus, Inc. v. Greenberg</i> , 86 CIV. 8948 (CSH), 1988 WL 42040 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 1988)	13
<i>Armstrong v. LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 552 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Baxter v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 1:08-WF-17037, 2012 WL 112526 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 12, 2012)	14
<i>Belcher v. Grooms</i> , 406 F.2d 14 (5th Cir. 1968)	23
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	8, 9
<i>City of New Orleans v. Mun. Admin. Services, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Coastal (Bermuda) Ltd. v. E.W. Saybolt & Co., Inc.</i> , 761 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1985)	8, 11
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Andraea Partners</i> , 197 F.R.D. 424 (D. Haw. 2000)	13
<i>Earvision, Inc. v. Wyman</i> , CA 11-615S, 2012 WL 1986320 (D.R.I. May 3, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , CA 11-615S, 2012 WL 1982463 (D.R.I. June 1, 2012)	13

ECHO Health, Inc. v. NexPay, Inc.,
 1:13-CV-1563, 2013 WL 5952182 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 6, 2013) 13

FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litig.,
 662 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2011) 11

Gulf Research & Dev. Co. v. Leaby,
 193 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1951), *aff'd*, 344 U.S. 861 (1952) 23, 27

Hanson Engineers Inc. v. UNECO, Inc.,
 64 F. Supp. 2d 797 (C.D. Ill. 1999) 12, 13

In re Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992) 10

In re Am. Lebanese Syrian Associated Charities, Inc.,
 815 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2016) 9, 10, 18

In re Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 07-MD-01871, 2012 WL 3205620 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 7, 2012) 18

In re Avantel, S.A.,
 343 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2003) 23

In re Boston Sci. Corp., Pelvic Repair Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 2:12-CV-9912, 2015 WL 1405504 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 26, 2015), *aff'd sub nom.*
Hay-Rewalt v. Boston Sci. Corp., 623 Fed. Appx. 92 (4th Cir. 2015) 18

In re Briscoe,
 448 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2006) 24, 27

In re Burlington N., Inc.,
 822 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1987) 28

In re Carbon Dioxide Indus. Antitrust Litig.,
 229 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2000) 14

In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,
 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997) 11, 19, 28

In re Chicago, R.I. & P. Ry. Co.,
 255 U.S. 273 (1921) 24

In re Chinese Manufactured Drywall Products Liab. Litig.,
767 F. Supp. 2d 649 (E.D. La. 2011)..... 21, 22

In re E.E.O.C.,
709 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1983)28

In re Estelle,
516 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1975) 10, 27

In re FMC Corp. Patent Litig.,
422 F. Supp. 1163 (J.P.M.L. 1976) 17, 20

In re Ford Motor Co.,
591 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2009) 9, 27

In re Fosamax Products Liab. Litig.,
815 F. Supp. 2d 649 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 14, 16

In re Fresenius Granuflo/NaturaLyte Dialysate Prods. Liab. Litig.,
76 F. Supp. 3d 294 (D. Mass. 2015)18

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
CIV.A. H-10-171, 2011 WL 1232352 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2011) 21, 22

In re Impact Absorbent Techs., Inc.,
106 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 1996) 24, 27

In re Ivy,
901 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1990).....23

In re Kutrubis,
550 Fed. Appx. 306 (7th Cir. 2013)11

In re Lloyd's Register N. Am., Inc.,
780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied sub nom. Pearl Seas Cruises, LLC v. Lloyd's Register N. Am., Inc.*, 136 S. Ct. 64, 193 L. Ed. 2d 31 (2015).....9, 10, 11, 27

In re MIU Automation Corp.,
930 F.2d 37 (Fed. Cir. 1991) 23, 27

In re Norplant Contraceptive Products Liab. Litig.,
915 F. Supp. 845 (E.D. Tex. 1996)17

In re Polyester Staple Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL 3:03CV1516, 2008 WL 906331 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 1, 2008)..... 13

In re Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany, New York, Inc.,
 745 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 24, 25

In re SGS-Thomson Microelectronics, Inc.,
 960 F.2d 154, 1992 WL 55571 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 11, 1992) 24

In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria on November 11, 2000,
 343 F. Supp. 2d 208 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 17

In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
 953 F. Supp. 909 (S.D. Ohio 1997) 17

In re Tesco Corp. (US),
 179 Fed. Appx. 2 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 24

In re Testosterone Replacement Therapy Products Liab. Litig. Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings,
 136 F. Supp. 3d 968, 973 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 17

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 28

In re Watson Fentanyl Patch Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 977 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 2013) 18

In re Yasmin & Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 3:09-MD-02100-DRH, 2011 WL 1375011 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2011) 17, 18, 19

In re Zimmer Durom Hip Cup Products Liab. Litig.,
 CIV.A. 09-4414, 2015 WL 5164772 (D.N.J. Sept. 1, 2015) 14, 15, 16

In re Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 12-MD-2342, 2014 WL 2445790 (E.D. Pa. May 29, 2014)..... 18

In re: Asbestos Products Liab. Litig.,
 661 Fed. Appx. 173 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 11

In re: Bard IVC Filters Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 MDL 15-2641 PHX DGC, 2016 WL 3970338 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2016) 18

In re: DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Products Liab. Litig.,
787 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (U.S. Jud. Pan. Mult. Lit. 2011)..... 2

Inso Corp. v. Dekotec Handelsges, mbH,
999 F. Supp. 165 (D. Mass. 1998)..... 13

Intermountain Sys., Inc. v. Edsall Const. Co., Inc.,
575 F. Supp. 1195 (D. Colo. 1983) 13

Kevlin Services, Inc. v. Lexington State Bank,
46 F.3d 13 (5th Cir. 1995) 13

Kmart Corp. v. Aronds,
123 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1997) 10

KMR Capital, L.L.C. v. Bronco Energy Fund, Inc.,
CIVLSA06CA-189OG, 2006 WL 4007922 (W.D. Tex. July 11, 2006) 14

Knapper v. Safety Kleen Sys., Inc.,
CIV A 908-CV-84-TH, 2009 WL 909479 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2009)..... 14

Lecboslaw v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
618 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 11

Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach,
523 U.S. 26 (1998) passim

Marrogi v. Howard,
248 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2001) 12

Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co. v. Armour,
CIV. A. 86-3562, 1987 WL 9658 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 1987) 13

Northside Iron & Metal Co., Inc. v. Dobson & Johnson, Inc.,
480 F.2d 798 (5th Cir. 1973) 16

Nw. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Dennehy,
739 F. Supp. 1303 (E.D. Wis. 1990) 13

Nw. Nat. Ins. Co. v. Frumin,
739 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D. Wis. 1990) 13

Ortiz v. Robert Holman Trucking, Inc.,
CIV.A. B-06-020, 2006 WL 1098904 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2006) 13

Overton v. City of Austin,
748 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1984)27

PaineWebber Inc. v. Chase Manhattan Private Bank (Switzerland),
260 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2001) 12, 13

Parsons Energy & Chemicals Group v. Williams Union Boiler,
03-3168, 2004 WL 203165 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 28, 2004)13

Perlman v. Jackson Hewitt Inc.,
CV-10-051-LRS, 2010 WL 5470804 (E.D. Wash. July 30, 2010)13

Plekowski v. Ralston Purina Co.,
557 F.2d 1218 (5th Cir. 1977)27

Point Landing, Inc. v. Omni Capital Intern., Ltd.,
795 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1986), *aff'd sub nom. Omni Capital Intern., Ltd. v. Rudolf
Wolff & Co., Ltd.*, 484 U.S. 97 (1987)20

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n,
319 U.S. 21 (1943) 23, 27

Rubrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.,
526 U.S. 574 (1999)12

Sanchez v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
2:12-CV-05762, 2014 WL 202787 (S.D.W. Va. Jan. 17, 2014) 18

Schlagenhauf v. Holder,
379 U.S. 104 (1964) 8, 9, 27

Solis v. Lincoln Elec. Co.,
1:04-CV-17363, 2006 WL 266530 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 1, 2006)14

Stars for Art Prod. FZ, LLC v. Dandana, LLC,
806 F. Supp. 2d 437 (D. Mass. 2011) 13

Subway Intern. B.V. v. Bletas,
512 Fed. Appx. 82 (2d Cir. 2013) 11

Sunbelt Corp. v. Noble, Denton & Associates, Inc.,
5 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1993)24

Twenty First Century Communications, Inc. v. TechRadium, Inc.,
2:09-CV-1118, 2010 WL 3001721 (S.D. Ohio July 30, 2010).....14

United States v. King,
767 F.2d 922 (6th Cir. 1985)23

Vomastek v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.,
5:15-CV-50-JRG, 2016 WL 3771278 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2016)..... 13, 14

Wahl v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
786 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2015)18

Will v. Cabert Fire Ins. Co.,
437 U.S. 655 (1978)9, 10, 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1407.....4, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), Introduction, 2004 WL 258569 (2004)11
